MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Surveillance Matters.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Eileen A. Donovan, 202–418–5100.

### Eileen A. Donovan,

Acting Secretary of the Commission.
[FR Doc. 07–820 Filed 2–20–07; 11:34 am]
BILLING CODE 6351–01–M

# COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

## **Sunshine Act Meetings**

TIME AND DATE: 11 a.m., Friday, March 9, 2007.

**PLACE:** 1155 21st St., NW., Washington, DC, 9th Floor Commission Conference Room.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Surveillance

Matters.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Eileen A. Donovan, 202–418–5100.

### Eileen A. Donovan,

Acting Secretary of the Commission.
[FR Doc. 07–821 Filed 2–20–07; 11:34 am]
BILLING CODE 6351–02–M

## COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

## **Sunshine Act Meetings**

**TIME AND DATE:** 11 a.m., Friday, March 16, 2007.

**PLACE:** 1155 21st St., NW., Washington, DC, 9th Floor Commission Conference Room.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Enforcement Matters.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Eileen A. Donovan, 202–418–5100.

## Eileen A. Donovan,

Acting Secretary of the Commission. [FR Doc. 07–822 Filed 2–20–07; 11:34 am] BILLING CODE 6351–01–M

# COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

## **Sunshine Act Meetings**

TIME AND DATE: 11 a.m., Friday, March

**PLACE:** 1155 21st St., NW., Washington, DC, 9th Floor Commission Conference Room.

**STATUS:** Closed

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Surveillance

Matters.

**CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:** Eileen A. Donovan, 202–418–5100.

### Eileen A. Donovan,

Acting Secretary of the Commission.
[FR Doc. 07–823 Filed 2–20–07; 11:34 am]
BILLING CODE 61351–01–M

# COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

## **Sunshine Act Meetings**

**TIME AND DATE:** 11 a.m., Friday, March 30, 2007.

**PLACE:** 1155 21st St., NW., Washington, DC, 9th Floor Commission Conference Room.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Surveillance

**CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:** Eileen A. Donovan, 202–418–5100.

### Eileen A. Donovan,

Acting Secretary of the Commission.
[FR Doc. 07–824 Filed 2–20–07; 11:34 am]
BILLING CODE 6351–01–M

## CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

## Seminars About Mattress Flammability Standard (16 CFR Part 1633)

**AGENCY:** Consumer Product Safety Commission.

**ACTION:** Notice of seminars.

**SUMMARY:** The staff of the Consumer Product Safety Commission ("CPSC" or "the Commission") will conduct two seminars to help mattress manufacturers, importers, retailers and others in the mattress industry better understand the requirements of the Commission's new mattress flammability standard so that they will be prepared when the standard goes into effect on July 1, 2007. The seminars will take a practical approach and will focus on the following topics: developing a prototyping plan, ensuring compliance through quality control, and working with a test lab to conduct the required

One seminar will be at CPSC's headquarters in Bethesda, Maryland on Wednesday, March 28, 2007. The other will be held in San Diego, California on Wednesday, April 11, 2007. See the ADDRESSES section of this notice for location details. The seminars are free, public events, but registration is required for each attendee. Please register on the Commission's Web site at http://www.cpsc.gov/businfo/

mattressseminar.html or, if you do not have access to a computer, call Heather E. Sonabend at 301–504–7615.

Persons who would like to present information at the seminars that could be helpful to mattress manufacturers should submit a request outlining their presentation. These requests must be submitted on the CPSC's Web site no later than February 28, 2007. Persons may also request to set up a table-top display with information that could assist manufacturers in complying with the mattress flammability standard. These requests must also be submitted on CPSC's Web site no later than February 28, 2007. Selected presenters will be notified by March 7, 2007. If presenting information, the presentation must be offered at both seminars. Persons may also submit questions that they would like to have addressed by presenters at the seminars related to the topics described in this notice. Such questions must be submitted on the CPSC's Web site, http://www.cpsc.gov/ businfo/mattressseminar.html, no later than February 28, 2007. All participants and attendees are prohibited from selling or soliciting sales of their products at the seminars.

DATES: The seminars will be held on March 28 in Bethesda, Maryland from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. and April 11 in San Diego, California from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Requests to make a presentation, including an outline of their presentation, or to set up a table-top display, must be submitted on CPSC's Web site no later than February 28, 2007. Questions for the presenters must be submitted on CPSC's Web site, <a href="https://www.cpsc.gov/businfo/mattressseminar.html">https://www.cpsc.gov/businfo/mattressseminar.html</a>, no later than February 28, 2007.

ADDRESSES: The seminars will take place at CPSC headquarters, 4330 East West Highway, Hearing Room (4th floor), Bethesda, Maryland 20814 and at the San Diego State Building, 1350 Front Street, Room B–109, San Diego, California. To register for the seminars or to request to make a presentation, provide a table-top display, or submit questions please go to the Commission's Web site, http://www.cpsc.gov/businfo/mattressseminar.html. If you do not have access to a computer, contact Heather E. Sonabend, (301) 504–7615.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For information about the seminars, contact Allyson Tenney, Directorate for Engineering Sciences, Consumer Product Safety Commission, 4330 East-West Highway, Bethesda, Maryland 20814, (301) 504–7567; e-mail atenney@cpsc.gov or contact Mary Toro, Office of Compliance, Consumer Product Safety Commission, 4330 East-